CRAWFORD COUNTY JUVENILE COURT CONDITIONS OF SUPERVISION/PROBATION

You and your parents/guardians are expected to follow these requirements while you are under the Court's supervision:

- 1. You and your Parents/Guardians will participate in the development and implementation of the case plan.
- 2. You will not travel outside of Crawford County or Pennsylvania without prior approval from your probation officer.
- 3. Advise the Probation Officer IMMEDIATELY of any change in address or telephone number.
- 4. A property and personal search may be conducted by a probation officer if there is reasonable suspicion to believe that the real or other property, in the possession of, or under the control of a child who is under supervision of the Crawford County Juvenile Probation Department, contains contraband or other evidence of violations of the conditions of supervision.
- 5. You will obey your Parents/Guardians at all times and abide by any rules or regulations established for you by your Parents/Guardians and agreed upon by the Juvenile Probation Department.
- 6. You will report to the Juvenile Probation Department for fingerprinting and photographing upon receipt of the court order.
- 7. You will report to the Probation Officer as directed and agree that the Probation Officer may visit at any time.
- 8. You will comply with all federal, state, county and municipal laws and abide by any instructions from your Probation Officer. You will immediately notify your Probation Officer of any arrest or investigation by any law enforcement agencies.
- 9. You will not use, possess, distribute, and/or transport any alcoholic beverages, illegal drugs, and/or harmful substances. You will not knowingly remain in the company of anyone who is using, possessing, distributing, or transporting illegal drugs; or anyone under the age of 21 who is using, possessing, distributing, or transporting any alcoholic beverages. You will submit to random urinalysis testing as directed by any officer of the Crawford County Juvenile Probation Department.
- 10. All fines, costs, and restitution payments, ordered to you by the Court, must be paid immediately or in accordance with any scheduled payment arrangements approved by your probation officer, at the Crawford County Clerk of Courts Office.
- 11. You will fulfill the Court Ordered fines and costs (set by the court system).
- 12. You will pay, in cash, a fee of \$25.00 to the Crime Victim Compensation Fund, a fee of \$40.25 to the JCS Fund and a fee of \$25.00 to the Crawford County Juvenile Court Restitution Fund.
- 13. You will perform community service hours, as assigned by the Court in lieu of fines and costs or by the Juvenile Probation Department as part of the Graduated Response Program.
- 14. You will attend school, or other education program, every day that you are physically able and have no illegal absences.
- 15. If you are found to be in need specific treatment, you will be referred to an appropriate treatment program. You and your parents/guardians will follow all recommendations of the treatment program as specified in the case plan.
- 16. You and your parents will participate in the Graduated Responses Program, as directed by your Probation Officer.
- 17. You may be required to attend a Victim/Community Awareness Group at the discretion of your supervising probation officer. If referred, you will be expected to fully comply with the group, which includes writing a sincere letter of apology to your victim(s).
- 18. If you are not referred to the Victim/Community Awareness Group, you will still be expected to write a sincere letter of apology to your victim(s). This shall be completed during your term of supervision.

Any violation of the conditions of Supervision/Probation may, at the discretion of the Probation Officer, result in the imposition of graduated responses including electronic monitoring up to 30 days, community service, placement in an approved detention or shelter facility pending an appropriate hearing before the Court. The purpose of the plan is to outline goals and services that will help protect the community and enable you to live safely in your own home.